
 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 

 
OGP, LLC, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
CONTANGO RESOURCES, LLC, 
 

Defendant. 

 
 
 
 

Case No. 22-CV-382-JFH-JFJ 

 
ORDER AWARDING PLAINTIFF’S ATTORNEYS’ FEES,  

LITIGATION EXPENSES, ADMINISTRATION, NOTICE, AND  
DISTRIBUTION COSTS, AND CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARD 

Before the Court is the Motion for Approval of Plaintiff’s Attorneys’ Fees, Litigation Ex-

penses, Administration, Notice, and Distribution Costs, and Case Contribution Award [Dkt. No. 

39] (the “Motion”), wherein Class Counsel seeks entry of an Order approving Class Counsel’s 

request for:  1) Plaintiff’s Attorneys’ Fees in the amount of forty percent of the Gross Settlement 

Fund; 2) Litigation Expenses in the amount of $96,850.98; 3) Administration, Notice, and Distri-

bution Costs up to $250,000.00; 4) a reserve of an additional $75,000.00 for future Litigation Ex-

penses; and 5) a Case Contribution Award in the total amount of $162,000.00, which is two percent 

of the Gross Settlement Fund.  The Court has considered the Motion, all matters and evidence 

submitted in connection with the Motion, and the proceedings at the Final Fairness Hearing.  As 

set forth more fully below, the Court finds the Motion should be GRANTED. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED as follows: 

1. This Order incorporates by reference the definitions in the Settlement Agreement 

[Dkt. No. 34-1] and all terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings as set 

forth in the Settlement Agreement. 

Case 4:22-cv-00382-JFH-JFJ   Document 44 Filed in USDC ND/OK on 04/23/24   Page 1 of 14



2 
 

2. The Court, for purposes of this Order, incorporates herein its findings of fact and 

conclusions of law from its Judgment granting final approval of the class action Settlement as if 

fully set forth herein. 

3. The Notices stated that Class Counsel would seek fees up to 40% of the Gross Set-

tlement Fund.  Dkt. No. 34-1 at 74, 78.  Class Counsel seeks Litigation Expenses in the amount of 

$96,850.98; 2) Administration, Notice, and Distribution Costs not to exceed $250,000.00; and 3) 

a reserve of $75,000.00 for future Litigation Expenses.  The Notices further stated that Class Rep-

resentative would seek a Case Contribution Award in the total amount not to exceed 2% of the 

Gross Settlement Fund, being  $162,000.00.  Id. at 78.  Notice of the requests in the Motion was 

given to all Class Members who could be identified with reasonable effort.  The form and method 

of notifying the Class Members of the requests is hereby determined to have been the best notice 

practicable under the circumstances, constitutes due and sufficient notice to all persons and entities 

entitled to receive such notice, and fully satisfies the requirements of Rule 23, the Federal Rules 

of Civil Procedure, and due process. 

4. Class Counsel provided the Court with evidence in support of the requests.  This 

evidence was submitted before the objection deadline, and none of the evidence was objected to 

or otherwise refuted by any Class Member. 

5. Class Counsel is hereby awarded Plaintiff’s Attorneys’ Fees in the amount of 

$3,240,000.00.  In making this award, the Court makes the following findings of fact and conclu-

sions of law: 

a. The Settlement has created a fund of $8,100,000.00 in cash for payment to the Set-

tlement Class, as well as Future Benefits valued at $6,100,000.00.  When valuing 

this total economic benefit, the fee request represents a little over 22% of the Gross 

Case 4:22-cv-00382-JFH-JFJ   Document 44 Filed in USDC ND/OK on 04/23/24   Page 2 of 14



3 
 

Settlement Value.  Class Members will benefit from the Settlement that occurred 

because of the substantial efforts of Class Counsel. 

b. The Parties contractually agreed that the Settlement Agreement shall be governed 

solely by federal common law, including the right to and reasonableness of attor-

neys’ fees and reimbursement of expenses. 

c. This Court has enforced similar language in prior class action settlements.  See, 

e.g., Lee v. PetroQuest Energy, L.L.C., et al., No. 16-CV-516-KEW (E.D. Okla. 

Apr. 17, 2023), Dkt. No. 157 at 3 (“This choice of law provision should be and is 

hereby enforced.”); Hoog v. PetroQuest Energy, L.LC., et al., No. 16-CV-463-KEW 

(E.D. Okla. Apr. 17, 2023), Dkt. No. 311 at 3 (same); Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Mar-

athon Oil Co., No. CIV-17-334-SPS (E.D. Okla. Mar. 8, 2019), Dkt. No. 120 at 4-

5 (same); see also Pauper Petroleum, LLC v. Kaiser-Francis Oil Co., No. 19-CV-

514-JFH-JFJ (N.D. Okla. Jan. 23, 2023), Dkt. No. 75 at 3 (“This choice of law 

provision should be and is hereby enforced.”); Chieftain Royalty Co., et al. v. BP 

America Prod. Co., No. 18-CV-54-JFH-JFJ (N.D. Okla. Mar. 2, 2022), Dkt. No. 

180 at 5 (“This choice of law provision should be and is hereby enforced.”). 

d. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h) states “the court may award reasonable at-

torney’s fees and nontaxable costs that are authorized by law or by the parties’ 

agreement.”  An award of attorneys’ fees is a matter uniquely within the discretion 

of the trial judge, who has firsthand knowledge of the efforts of counsel and the 

services provided.  Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 838 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1988).  

Such an award will only be reversed for abuse of discretion.  Id.  Here, the requested 

fees are specifically authorized by law, federal common law, which is specifically 

Case 4:22-cv-00382-JFH-JFJ   Document 44 Filed in USDC ND/OK on 04/23/24   Page 3 of 14



4 
 

authorized by an express agreement of the Parties.  See Dkt. No. 44-1 at 40, ¶ 11.7.  

Under the Parties’ chosen law (federal common law), district courts have discretion 

to apply either the percentage of the fund method or the lodestar method—but, in 

the Tenth Circuit, the percentage of the fund method is preferred.  Brown, 838 F.2d 

at 454.  Further, in the Tenth Circuit, in a percentage of the fund recovery case such 

as this, where federal common law is used to determine the reasonableness of the 

attorneys’ fee under Rule 23(h), neither a lodestar nor a lodestar cross check is re-

quired.  Id.  

e. This Court, and other federal courts in Oklahoma, have acknowledged the Tenth 

Circuit’s preference for the percentage method and declined application of a lode-

star analysis or lodestar cross check.  See, e.g., Chieftain, No. CIV-17-334-SPS 

(E.D. Okla. Mar. 8, 2019), Dkt. No. 120 at 21-24; Childs v. Unified Life Ins. Co., 

2011 WL 6016486, No. 10-CV-23-PJC, at *15 n.10 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 2, 2011) (“Be-

cause the other Johnson factors, combined, warrant approval of the common fund 

fee sought by class counsel, the Court need not engage in a detailed, lodestar-type 

analysis of the time and labor required factor.”); Chieftain, No. 18-CV-54-JFH-JFJ 

(N.D. Okla. Mar. 2, 2022), Dkt. No. 180 at 7 (same). 

f. The percentage methodology calculates the fee as a reasonable percentage of the 

value obtained for the benefit of the class.  See Brown, 838 F.2d at 454.  When 

determining attorneys’ fees under this method, the Tenth Circuit evaluates the rea-

sonableness of the requested fee by analyzing the factors set forth in Johnson v. 

Georgia Highway Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).  See Brown, 838 F.2d 

at 454-55.  Not all of the factors apply in every case, and some deserve more weight 

Case 4:22-cv-00382-JFH-JFJ   Document 44 Filed in USDC ND/OK on 04/23/24   Page 4 of 14



5 
 

than others depending on the facts at issue.  Id. at 456.  Based upon that analysis, 

the applicable law, and the evidence submitted to the Court, I have concluded that 

the requested fee of $3,240,000.00 is reasonable. 

g. The twelve Johnson factors are:  (1) the time and labor required, (2) the novelty 

and difficulty of the questions presented by the litigation, (3) the skill required to 

perform the legal services properly, (4) the preclusion of other employment by the 

attorneys due to acceptance of the case, (5) the customary fee, (6) whether the fee 

is fixed or contingent, (7) time limitations imposed by the client or the circum-

stances, (8) the amount in controversy and the results obtained, (9) the experience, 

reputation and ability of the attorneys, (10) the undesirability of the case, (11) the 

nature and length of the professional relationship with the client, and (12) awards 

in similar cases. 

h. I find that the eighth Johnson factor—the amount involved in the case and the re-

sults obtained—weighs heavily in support of the requested fee.  See Brown, 838 

F.2d at 456 (holding this factor may be given greater weight when “the recovery 

[is] highly contingent and that the efforts of counsel were instrumental in realizing 

recovery on behalf of the class.”); Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h), adv. comm. note (explain-

ing for a “percentage” or contingency-based approach to class action fee awards, 

“results achieved is the basic starting point”). 

i. Here, the evidence shows that, under the results obtained factor, the fee request is 

fair and reasonable under the circumstances.  The cash settlement of $8,100,000.00 

represents a substantial recovery of the amount at issue.  There are also Future Ben-

Case 4:22-cv-00382-JFH-JFJ   Document 44 Filed in USDC ND/OK on 04/23/24   Page 5 of 14



6 
 

efits for Settlement Classes valued at $6,100,000.00.  Accordingly, the “results ob-

tained” factor strongly supports a fee award of $3,240,000.00 to be paid from the 

up-front cash settlement of $8,100,000.00. 

j. I find the other Johnson factors also support and weigh in favor of the fee request.  

First, I find the evidence of the time and labor involved weighs in favor of the fee 

request.  The time and labor Class Counsel has expended in the research, investi-

gation, prosecution, and resolution of this Litigation is set forth in detail in the Joint 

Class Counsel Declaration.  Dkt. No. 38-4.  In summary, this evidence establishes 

that Class Counsel investigated and analyzed the Class Members’ claims and con-

ducted discovery, reviewing documents and a large amount of electronically pro-

duced data, including revenue payment history.  Class Counsel spent significant 

time working with accounting experts in the prosecution and evaluation of the Class 

Members’ claims and engaged in a negotiation process to obtain the Settlement.  

The process necessary to achieve this Settlement required months of negotiations 

and extensive consultation with experts to evaluate and analyze damages. 

k. Second, I find that the evidence regarding the novelty and difficulty of the questions 

presented in this action weighs in favor of the fee request.  Class actions are known 

to be complex and vigorously contested.  The legal and factual issues litigated in 

this case involved complex and highly technical issues.  The claims involved diffi-

cult and highly contested issues of Oklahoma law.  The successful prosecution and 

resolution of the Settlement Class’s claims required Class Counsel to work with 

various experts to analyze complex data to support their legal theories and evaluate 

the amount of alleged damages.  I find the fact that Class Counsel litigated such 

Case 4:22-cv-00382-JFH-JFJ   Document 44 Filed in USDC ND/OK on 04/23/24   Page 6 of 14



7 
 

difficult issues against the vigorous opposition of highly skilled defense counsel 

and obtained a significant recovery for the Settlement Classes further supports the 

fee request in this case.  Moreover, Defendants asserted a number of significant 

defenses to the claims that would have to be overcome if the Litigation continued 

to trial.  Thus, the immediacy and certainty of this recovery, when considered 

against the very real risks of continuing to a difficult trial and possible appeal, 

weighs in favor of the fee request. 

l. I find that the third and ninth Johnson factors—the skill required to perform the 

legal services and the experience, reputation, and ability of the attorneys—support 

the fee request.  I find the Declarations and other undisputed evidence submitted 

prove that this Litigation called for Class Counsel’s considerable skill and experi-

ence in oil-and-gas and complex class action litigation to bring it to such a success-

ful conclusion, requiring investigation and mastery of complex facts, the ability to 

develop creative legal theories, and the skill to respond to a host of legal defenses.  

Courts in this district are familiar with the work of Class Counsel in other successful 

oil-and-gas class action cases, and I find that these attorneys possess the type of 

experience, reputation, and ability that supports the fee request. 

m. I find that the evidence regarding the fourth and seventh Johnson factors—the pre-

clusion of other employment by Class Counsel and time limitations imposed by the 

client or circumstances—weighs in favor of the fee request (preclusion of employ-

ment) or are neutral (time limitations imposed by the client).  The Declarations and 

other undisputed evidence prove that Class Counsel necessarily were hindered in 

Case 4:22-cv-00382-JFH-JFJ   Document 44 Filed in USDC ND/OK on 04/23/24   Page 7 of 14



8 
 

their work on other cases due to their dedication of time and effort to the prosecu-

tion of this Litigation.  This case has required the devotion of significant time, en-

ergy, and resources from Class Counsel. 

n. I find the evidence regarding the fifth Johnson factor—the customary fee and 

awards in similar cases—further weighs in favor of the fee request.  Class Counsel 

and Class Representatives negotiated and agreed to prosecute this case based on a 

contingent fee of 40%.  I find this fee is consistent with the market rate and is in 

the range of the “customary fee” in oil-and-gas class actions in Oklahoma state and 

federal courts. 

o. Federal courts have approved comparable fee awards in similar cases.  For example, 

this Court has approved a 40% fee in similar class actions.  See, e.g., Lee, No. 16-

CV-516-KEW (E.D. Okla. Apr. 17, 2023), Dkt. No. 157; Hoog, No. 16-CV-463-

KEW (E.D. Okla. Apr. 17, 2023), Dkt. No. 311; Chieftain, No. CIV-17-334-SPS 

(E.D. Okla. Mar. 8, 2019), Dkt. No. 120; see also Pauper Petroleum, No. 19-CV-

514-JFH-JFJ (N.D. Okla. Jan. 23, 2023), Dkt. No. 75 at 9 (“[T]he Court finds a 

40% fee is consistent with the market rate for high quality legal services in class 

actions like this.”); Chieftain, No. 18-CV-54-JFH-JFJ (N.D. Okla. Mar. 2, 2022), 

Dkt. No. 180 at 16 (“I find a 40% fee is consistent with the market rate for high 

quality legal services in royalty class actions like this.”). 

p. I find the sixth Johnson factor—the contingent nature of the fee—also supports the 

fee request.  Class Counsel undertook this Litigation on a purely contingent fee 

basis (with the amount of any fee being subject to Court approval), assuming a risk 

that the Litigation would yield no recovery and leave them uncompensated.  Courts 

Case 4:22-cv-00382-JFH-JFJ   Document 44 Filed in USDC ND/OK on 04/23/24   Page 8 of 14



9 
 

consistently recognize that the risk of receiving little or no recovery is a major fac-

tor in considering an award of attorneys’ fees.  Simply put, it would not have been 

economically prudent or feasible if Class Counsel were to pursue the case under 

any prospect that the Court would award a fee on the basis of typical hourly rates. 

q. I find the evidence shows that the tenth Johnson factor—the undesirability of the 

case—weighs in favor of the fee request.  Compared to most civil litigation, this 

Litigation fits the “undesirable” test and no other firms or plaintiffs have asserted 

these claims against Defendants.  Few law firms risk investing the time, trouble, 

and expenses necessary to prosecute this Litigation for the length required here.  

Further, Defendants have proven themselves to be worthy adversaries.  The invest-

ment by Class Counsel of their time, money, and effort, coupled with the attendant 

potential of no recovery and loss of all the time and expenses advanced by Class 

Counsel, rendered the case sufficiently undesirable so as to preclude most law firms 

from taking a case of this nature. 

r. I find the eleventh Johnson factor—the nature and length of the professional rela-

tionship with the client—also supports the fee request.  Class Representative was 

actively involved in the Litigation throughout its course.  Accordingly, I find this 

factor supports Class Counsel’s fee request. 

s. In summary, upon consideration of the evidence, pleadings on file, arguments of 

the parties, and the applicable law, I find that the Johnson factors under federal 

common law weigh in favor of the fee request and that the fee request is fair and 

reasonable and should be and is hereby approved. 

Case 4:22-cv-00382-JFH-JFJ   Document 44 Filed in USDC ND/OK on 04/23/24   Page 9 of 14



10 
 

6. With respect to the request for Litigation Expenses and Administration, Notice, and 

Distribution Costs, the Court awards:  1) Litigation Expenses in the amount of $96,850.98; 2) 

Administration, Notice, and Distribution Costs not to exceed $250,000.00; and 3) a reserve of 

$75,000.00 for future Litigation Expenses subject to Court approval upon motion of Class Repre-

sentative.   In making these awards, the Court makes the following findings of fact and conclusions 

of law: 

a. The prior findings of fact and conclusions of law are incorporated herein by refer-

ence. 

b. Class Counsel provided the Court with evidence in support of the requests for re-

imbursement of Litigation Expenses and Administration, Notice, and Distribution 

Costs.  See Dkt. No. 38-4.  This evidence was submitted to the Court before the 

objection deadline, and none of the evidence was objected to or otherwise refuted 

by any Class Members. 

c. Applying federal common law, Rule 23(h) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 

allows courts to reimburse counsel for “non-taxable costs that are authorized by 

law. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).  To this end, district courts have noted, “[a]s with attor-

neys’ fees, an attorney who creates or preserves a common fund for the benefit of 

a class is entitled to receive reimbursement of all reasonable costs incurred . . . in 

addition to the attorney fee percentage.”  Vaszlavik v. Storage Corp., No. 95-B-

2525, 2000 WL 1268824, *4 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000). 

d. I find that the Litigation Expenses were reasonably and necessarily incurred by 

Class Counsel and are directly related to their prosecution and resolution of the 

Litigation. 

Case 4:22-cv-00382-JFH-JFJ   Document 44 Filed in USDC ND/OK on 04/23/24   Page 10 of 14



11 
 

e. Therefore, Class Counsel is awarded Litigation Expenses in the amount of 

$96,850.98. 

f. Class Counsel’s request for approval of Administration, Notice, and Distribution 

Costs associated with effectuating the Settlement were also reasonably and neces-

sarily incurred and are directly related to the administration of the Settlement. 

g. Therefore, I also approve Administration, Notice, and Distribution Costs not to ex-

ceed $250,000.00. 

h. Class Counsel also provided evidence that they anticipate $75,000.00 for future 

Litigation Expenses.  I further approve a reserve from the Gross Settlement Fund 

of $75,000.00 for such future expenses, subject to approval by the Court upon mo-

tion of Class Representative. 

7. With respect to the request for a Case Contribution Award, the Court awards Class 

Representative a Case Contribution Award of $162,000.00.  In making this award, the Court makes 

the following findings of fact and conclusions of law: 

a. The prior findings of fact and conclusions of law are incorporated herein by refer-

ence. 

b. Class Representative provided the Court with evidence in support of the request for 

a Case Contribution Award.  This evidence was submitted to the Court before the 

objection deadline, and none of the evidence was objected to or otherwise refuted 

by any Class Members. 

c. Federal courts regularly give incentive awards to compensate named plaintiffs.  See, 

e.g., UFCW Local 880-Retail Food v. Newmont Mining Corp., 352 Fed. App’x 232, 

235 (10th Cir. 2009) (“Incentive awards [to class representatives] are justified when 

Case 4:22-cv-00382-JFH-JFJ   Document 44 Filed in USDC ND/OK on 04/23/24   Page 11 of 14



12 
 

necessary to induce individuals to become named representatives . . . Moreover, a 

class representative may be entitled to an award for personal risk incurred or addi-

tional effort and expertise provided for the benefit of the class.”) (cleaned up); 

Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Laredo Petroleum, Inc., No. 12-cv-1319-D, 2015 WL 

2254606, at *4-5 (W.D. Okla. May 13, 2015) (“Case contribution awards are meant 

to compensate class representatives for their work on behalf of the class, which has 

benefited from their representation.”). 

d. The services for which incentive awards are given typically include “monitoring 

class counsel, being deposed by opposing counsel, keeping informed of the pro-

gress of the litigation, and serving as a client for purposes of approving any pro-

posed settlement with the defendant.”  Newberg § 17:3.  The award should be pro-

portional to the contribution of the plaintiff.  Id. § 17:18. 

e. Class Representative seeks an award of 2% of the Gross Settlement Fund 

($162,000.00) based on the demonstrated risk and burden as well as compensation 

for time and effort.  The request for an award of 2% is consistent with awards en-

tered in similar cases.  See, e.g., Harris v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc., et al., No. 19-CV-

355-SPS (E.D. Okla. Feb. 27, 2020), Dkt. No. 40 at 17 (The class representative’s 

“request for an award of two percent is consistent with awards entered by Oklahoma 

state and federal courts, as well as federal courts across the country.”); Underwood 

v. NGL Energy Partners LP, No. 21-CV-135-CVE-SH (N.D. Okla. June 15, 2023), 

Dkt. No.. 73 at 11 (“The Court finds Class Representatives’ request for an award of 

2% of the Gross Settlement Fund to be fair and reasonable and supported by the 

evidence.”); Hay Creek Royalties, LLC v. Mewbourne Oil Co., No. 20-CV-1199-F 

Case 4:22-cv-00382-JFH-JFJ   Document 44 Filed in USDC ND/OK on 04/23/24   Page 12 of 14



13 
 

(W.D. Okla. July 11, 2022), Dkt. No. 38 at 14 (awarding 2% of the up-front cash 

settlement value). 

f. Because Class Representative has dedicated time, attention, and resources to this 

Litigation and to the recovery on behalf of the Settlement Classes from Defendant, 

I find Class Representative is entitled to a Case Contribution Award to reflect the 

important role played in representing the interests of the Settlement Classes and in 

achieving the substantial result reflected in the Settlement.  The Court finds Class 

Representative’s request for an award of 2% of the Gross Settlement Fund to be fair 

and reasonable and supported by the evidence.  The Court therefore awards a Case 

Contribution Award in the amount of $162,000.00. 

8. Finality of this Order.  Any appeal or any challenge affecting this Order shall not 

disturb or affect the finality of the Judgment or the Settlement.  

9. Exclusive jurisdiction is hereby retained over the parties and the Class Members 

for all matters relating to this Litigation, including the administration, interpretation, effectuation, 

or enforcement of the Settlement Agreement and this Order. 

10. There is no reason for delay in the entry of this Order and immediate entry by the 

Clerk of the Court is expressly directed pursuant to Rule 54(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Pro-

cedure. 

11. The Escrow Agent and Settlement Administrator are authorized and ordered to dis-

tribute the amounts awarded herein to the persons entitled thereto in accordance with the timelines 

provided in the Settlement Agreement and in accordance with payment instructions provided by 

Class Counsel. 

Case 4:22-cv-00382-JFH-JFJ   Document 44 Filed in USDC ND/OK on 04/23/24   Page 13 of 14



14 
 

12. If any Class Member appeals this Order, such Class Member is hereby ordered, 

pursuant to the Settlement Agreement [Dkt. No. 34-1 at 36, ¶ 10.4], to which no objection was 

made, to post a cash bond in an amount to be set by the Court sufficient to reimburse Class Coun-

sel’s appellate fees, Class Counsel’s expenses, and the lost interest to the Settlement Classes caused 

by the delay, at a rate not less than two percent (2%) per annum. 

IT IS SO ORDERED this 23rd day of April 2024. 

 
  
        
JOHN F. HEIL, III 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 

Case 4:22-cv-00382-JFH-JFJ   Document 44 Filed in USDC ND/OK on 04/23/24   Page 14 of 14


	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
	FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

